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INSPECTION REPORT 

Report of 

Agency or school Carlisle, -~~-~----------------- ________________ _ 

Date of report A,pT.il 14.,. 19ll~---------------------- ----------- _____ _ 

Section . ~ Subject Ineligible ~upila. at the 

Carlisle School . 

Inspection ' s call - up. 

Act ion should be taken or memorandum prepared of N~~~JJ()NJ:~IAK£~. 

each of the following matters referred to in the 

report: 

1. The Supervisor lists 69 pupils ae ineligible 

to enrollment at Carlisle and recommends that they be 

dismissed therefrom. 



M FRIEDMAN. SUPVIIHTEHOSHT 

1 

DEPARTMENT Of' THE INTERIOR. 

UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL, 

::Jducation­
Schools 

34461- 1911 
87675- 1911 

c :!! s 

Enrollment . 

The Honorable , 

CARLISL E. PA. 

December 5th , 

riLED BY C. p, F', 

Commissioner of Indian Affairs , 
\:ashington , D. C. 

Sir : 

Referring to Office letter of December the 

2nd , this is to report that the Jose Probencio mentioned 

was returned to his home on September the 7th , last . 

Very respectfully , 

HKU, Superintendent . 



;: 'l.cntior.­
cho··ls 

bJ-1!.111 
8'/675-1911 

C H S 

OEC -2 1911 

fOR I~ ~ 

S11~cr1ntcnden~ Cnrlislc !ndinn School. 

Carlielo. ?enr.syl~~nia. 
F1LE'O BY C. P. f'. 

Sir : 

'f.e£er:r1ng to the .P rc>lou~ corre3pondence m th 

r cfs.:·ence to the rt1tu.rn ho:re of :-ose Probenoj o , yo 1. o.re L"l-

forr".:oed that the co!lclusion has boon reached to t: lloY' this 

wi tr~ h1 e outi ng enployi?r ur:tj 1 his !JOriod of er.rollrcat 

v 1 th that emplo~ e1· ~lB.fl nxpired, after ;·1h~.ch he chnlJ be 

roturnnc't horne. \·::. thout fnrt~P.r clels.~7 • 

f;enpectfully. 

( gn d) C.F. aUKe 

11- ·.JG- 24 . Second Aa~ietnnt ComMissioner. 

1 



[ 

Education­
Schools 

34461-1911 
74197-1911 

C H S 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE 

.~scalero , New Mexico , 

October 9 ~ 1911. 
Ineligibility . 

Tho Honorab l e , 
The Col!mliosioner of Indian Affairs , 

Washington , D. C. rrt tD BY It p# r.· 
Sir : 

Referring to Of:ico Letter of the 4th instant , if, 

as stated by the Office, "ttia boy cor.1es from Tularosa, lew 

Ue:ico~ claims to be one eighth Indian ~lcod, does not kno~ 

the na~e of his tribe, and has uttended ~ublic ochoo l s at 

ho rne before going to Carlisle" , i t woulJ seem advisabl e to 

d eny hi m ad~iosion ~o a Government Indian school , unless it 

should ap ear that his residence is too remote frcr,.~ a publ ic 

ochool to permit his attendance . 

Very 

JAC-C 

Superintendent. 
/ 



neat ion­
Schools 

34461-1911 
74197-1911 

C H S 

Inelif;1b111ty. 

llr. J::lmoa A. Carroll , 
!I 

Su).'>orintonnont oacaloro Inu:ic.n SChool, 

eac""loro, Haw fexioo. 

Sir: 

2 

OCT •f !SII 

Tho Office has a letter from H. • Worth, Hatboro, 

Ponnoylvnnia, oncloaing a letter from Joso Probenoio, regarding 

hie r~turn home on account of inoligibility. 

As this ba,v comes from ~larosa, Hew xico, claims 

to bo one-eighth Indian blood, itoos not knot1 the n of his 

tribo, and ht s attended pttblio schools at home before going to 

Oarliolo, you arc requoutea to roport whether in yom: judgment 

ho should bo -enrolled :in a Government Indian School, giving 

roasono therefor. 

Reapecti'ttlly. 

i 

sooona Aasiete~t oommisa1onor. 

9- JIIC- 18. 



uaation­
Sahoolo 
34461- 1911 
51806- 1911 
'19 .. 9- 1911 
c s 

Eligibility. 

~r . Uoacs Friedman. 

Sir. 

2 

S£p 30 IS/I 

Carlisle , lonneylvania. 

Referring to the case of Addie l ovorm lc , wllioh 

has boen under conaidcrati on for some ti1ne , ui th View to 

your ret rning her to her l orne on account of incli ·bility, 

you ere informed tllat upon further it. '.iuiry by suvc1•vi or 

Pei ee and a more extended oonoideration of the Office, the 

deoision hua cen rev.ohed to allow tllie gi1'1 to remain at 

Oarlislo. 

9-MP- 23. Scoona aaiotant Cammieaioner. 



Ed,lJI'}ation­
.... Jchoole 

34461/1911 
51806/1911 

C H S 

Reports as to 
eligibility of 
Ada Hovermale . 

The Honorable 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE, 

Pond du Lao Indian School, 
Cloquet , Hinnesota , 

September 11 , 1911 . 

Commissioner of Indian Affairs , 

Washington, D. C. 
t'ILED 8Y r. P. r. 

Sir :-. 

J have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your communi­

cation of June 24th inclosing certain papers for consideration 

and recoMMendation as to the enrollment of Ada POvermale, a 

pupil at the Carlisle sohool. In reply I would state that I 

recently had opport~~ity to investigate this natter in the oity 

of Minneapolis, with the following !esults: 

Ada Hovermale, aged fourteen years, ia an Assineboine 

girl of one- eighth blood. Both parents of the girl are dead , 

and she was sent by other relatives to her grandparents . who 

ere white people and live in the city of Minneapolis . Mr . and 

Mrs . Hovermale , the grandparents are old people , being seventy­

three and sixt~r-eight years of age respectfully , and live in a 

cheap four room flat at that place . While they are not in 

destitute oiro1~stancea, there is no evidence of great prosper-

ity. 

Mr. Hovorrnale has been a miller in one of the flour 
millo but during tho past yenr, oTiing to poor heulth f hns 



- ~ been unable to work out a part o~ the timo. Froc what I oan 

learn the scanty wages earned have been barely sufficient to 

provide for the nePda of the small faMil y , and that should 

the Birl be returned froM Uarlisle it will be a hardship on them 

whioh they will not l)e n.ble to stand. She would , in all prob­

ability , be turned loose on the streets of the oity and be re-

quired to work for a living. Since she is enrolled at the 

Ft. Peak agency and is but fourteen years of aee, ! believe 

that it would he far better for her to remain at Carlisle for 

a few years longer at least before beinff thrown upon her own 

resources . 

I would therefore reoornmend that her name be stricken 

from the list of ineligibles and that she be allowed to reMain 

at Carlisle 1mtil suoh time as she oomrletes the course there . 

The papers bearinff on the cnse are herewith returned . 

CFP/0ED . 
inclosures . 

Respectfully yourJ , 

CWt~-v 
Supervisor 

v~C-L-
in 6harge . 



1111. I"RIEOM A N , SU ..... tltTIEMOtrHT, 

For the :personal attc .. ntion 
of the Commissioner . 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. 

UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL. 

CARLISLE. PA. ~. 
Ju!le the 9 h~ ~J.:.t . Submits letter. 

The Honorable . 1:\1 ~0 8V C. f. '~ 
Commiaaione~ of Indian Affa~s , 

Weshin ton , D. c. 

teo~ - :'\, 
t;i'i 

I~ 
I C.'rl 

,I 

l­
ao 
0 
~ 

I wish to bring to your attention a letter that 

hs.a been received from ?4!-s . M. R. Hovermale of !llnnea:polis . 

!tinnesota. The same is ettached he~eto and it is desired 

that it shall be returned to this school for the files . 

This Mrs . Hovermale is the grandmother of J .. ddie 

May Rove~male, one of the girls declared ineligible for en­

rolment at this school and who will have to be returned to 

her homo acco~ding to the inst'ructions coutained in Office 

letter of May the 16t h . 

To verify the statements made by the grandmother 

of the girl I made a pe~sonal investigation and I find that 

the girl is a member of the Aasiniboine Tribe . She is dark 

skinned and i s an Indian in appearance . Her application for 

a transfer was approved by Superintendent Lohmiller of the 

Fort Peck Agency and it is believed that her grand-mother ' s 

temporar!r car~ of her in the city of Minnea}'lolis should not 

r Q_A/ 



- 2- Commissioner of Indian Affairs. 

be suf~ioient cause to dismiss he~ from a school that is 

supported by the national government to educate Indians . 

It is also believed thnt the Indian Office does 

not wish to have this young Indian Birl turned loose in a 

city where her aged grandmother can not care for her and 

where she would not have a chance to receive training of 

any use to her , and for the reus on that I believe the girl 

is entitled to the protection of the United States Govern­

ment . I recommend that the instructions contained in Office 

letter of Msf the 16th be waived in so far as this girl is 

concerned. 

Very ~espectfully , 

RKM. ~ent. 







lQupil'~ <!Eligibilitp jilank~ 

(Name of t he School.) 

Name L ....... f.. 
Age 

Grade 

Tribe 

Degree of Indian Blood 

Home ~ 

Description 

( 
.'J. 

Distance to public school .... J -~ 
Kind of public school 

How long in public schools- months .. 
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How long in Indian schools- months _ ......... 

Date of entrance at this school 

Reasons for entering here . 
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M. tt.li!DWAN, Sunltll-.,.&~Db1. 

' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER•o 
UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL. 

OUTI!ooC :>YST!M. 

w~ " v. oa ... ,.T. w ... :ac•• 
K%5S M V CArT .. It, Clrla' AIODt. 

.td• a R. Olean. Bo71' Aceal. 

~- H. 
, 

Hatboro, Pa . HFD rfl 
.Jear friend :-

C ARL ISLE. PA. 

Aue-us t 21. 1911 . 

ru EO 6V r.. P. V. 

1 HID ·vr1 ting to you in ·oellnlf of tTose Probencto 

\7ho does not v:ant to go to nis nome this fall . r .r . Frieclr.lan has 

had orders from i,he c!epnrtmcnt ~o send him to his home bocaw;e of 

nts ~noliR1bil1ty and vrlll have to cnrry out these or·dcn·s unless 

.rose cnn g~t nermission frr>m 1~ash1ngt,on to ror:.a1!1 nere longer• . I 

':!ould suggest that .rose wr·ite to the Oor'lrission }r of Indian Jt1'fa1 rs , 

Washington, JJ. c. asKing to be allowed to rewa in no:-e longer . You 

can help hi.TJ wr1 tc tlli~ letter . 'l'nts 1s the only tnlng Josu can 
• do . .i!' . lt~riedm:=t.n can decide notni!lg :r~or 111m. He i11ll nave to no 

this at once so ne can near fror:1 t!1e Comr issioner· before t 1mc for 

ilil:t to go hone . 

Vcn·y truly yo :rs 



F. cation­
Schools 
34~61-1-1911 
C II S 

Indian School ~ 

Cnrlialc , Pennsylvania. 

t 
TF.LEGR/J 2 
CARLISLE 

L· 

Diorogn:rd inotructionn of llay sixteen to Bend hcn:e 

Ernoatino Vonne . 

(Sen& by Postal) 

?-TS-22 

f'n..EO BY G. H. M. 

1 



Eduoo.tion­
.:,~hools . 

61146-1911 
C H S 

Indtnn 3cbool, 

Carlisle , Pennsylvania . 

2 
Tole gram 

Curliele School . 

JU~ 13 lit I 

Addie Bove~ale's case under consideration. Retain 
1 I , 

hor pond1ng further inatruotions . Y~~te;~hi;toenth . 

Send by Pos tal. f R filE. 
\ -- ~-

7-Ri~S-13 Second Aaoistant 



To 

DEPART MENT OF THE INTERIOR 

UNITED STATES INDIAN SC HOOL 

CARLISLE, PA 

TELEGRAM 
July 13th , 1911. 

Colililliaaionor , Indian JU'fa1ra • 

r. .... shilleto n , D. C • f\l.£0 "' c. '· '· 

~ lotter J.mo 9t h regp.rding J.ctdio Rovorme.J..a. Please 

wire re:r>ly. 

Sent !9. .. ~--~-~--.... --............. _.~ .... M. 
IB••'"" tl•1. l 

By ...... ~~-~~e.?: _!_ .... - ......... ---·-

PAID-COLLECT 

Per eyer ....................................................... 

A II messages plumed to city telegraph o/}ie~s, unltu otllerwiu noted. 



I 

:1 ... SF 18- Collect GCVT 

C~~isle- Penna July 13-ll 

Co~~ission~r Ih~ian Af~airs , 

'1Lm w c. '· '· 
Fried.:nan , Supt. 1102AM 





~. 9-nt-cL­
J-~.;6~~ 
/~~v--7 • ~ ~ r?~ 
~~ ~~~ 

Cud_ -~ L;z ~~~ ~ 
~ K!:- 4Y- uHL ~ :0 "' 

1::~ 

fllfD BY G. H. M. 



Education-
Schools 

34461-1911 
54166- 1911 
C H 3 

Inolir.;ibili ty 
of Inl ian irl · 

r.tr. i:ill in.rn F. . Loe, 

FilED BY C. P. F. 

FOB f\ ' --
c/o Evanston Public ~ibra~7 . 

Evanoton , lllinoio. 

Sir: 

1 

JUN 29 19/1 

~e Of~'ioo hac recci vad ym1r lottor or J·nno 17. 

1911 , noking for an explo.no.tion as to tho ineligibility 

o·~ your dan htor for enrollment .-1t tho Carli ole ~onool , 

Pennsylvania . 

You ero informed tha t tho dcc"'cion that your 

da.l:.ghter io inoli iblo 1..:: not bo.aod on tho '11"'\0unt 01.., In­

<lin.n blooc \lh.ich :3h0 hP.n for tho Of iCC clOC3 not don.bt 

t11o.t :Jhc is an Indj an 1ut it in no~ tho ~ol:i.cy o:f tho Of­

fico to nlnce Inuian children in the vc.riouo public SCJ'..Ools 

noar their homes uhenovor ·:nd ,,;1orever practicable . In 

tho coso o:f 'l'hcrosa, your daughter , tho Junorvi sor invos-

tigatins condi tiona at ~he Carlisle School diocovarcd t'_a.t 

chc lives with her no.Tenta n.t F.vanston, Illinois; tha.t oho 

attorded public ochoola in tho city for c.hout ton yoa.:r.n ~)a­

fore going to Carl isle; th.t she claims to bo 1Ul·t Stock­

brj 11go but hor naoT>le are not Jmown o.t tha Koshona .\p;oncy; 



E- 34461-2 

thc.t you own a three story fl~t 1mild1ng, r enting tho top 

n:nd bottom and living in tho mi ddlo flat . 

In the liGht o~ thoao ntatemonta . the O~fico bo­

l iovos tlL~t it would be tho ~ronor thin~ for you to assume 

tho rosponsibilit~ io~ tho care nnd oduontion of your 

d.-..uo:hter 1nstond of sunportinr; hor nr1ll ocluco.tinr-; ht)r at 

Government exnenae. 

G- LAR - 22 Socond Ass i stant Commissioner . 



E'ducotJ.on­
Scboola 

34461··1~11 
olOOC- 1011 
C H S 

Ineligible pnnils 
at C!.lXlisle . 

I 

Mr . Charloo F . Poi:rcc , 

1- 13025 

Supervisor of Indian Schoole . 

Sir: 

1 

I;Uf~ 24 19! I 

In your r ecent inspection ronort of inoli ' ble 

pupils ot the Carlisle School , you mont~ on tho name of .Ldc.io 

Hove:rr.lole na one o~ tho.Je r·ho should bo rot urnod ho::c at tho 

end of tho nrosent year. 

Sinco tho r eport ~o aubrr.ittod the Office ~as ro-

coivod n letter from tho Suporintcn ont of the Cnrljale School 

\'Ji th :m enoloaure from the Mrtm<lmothor of thi s girl. These 

pa-p oro o.ro on c l osed for your c orni<.tcro. tion a.nd further invcs-

tip;ation as coon a.s you visit tho local ity in \'thich tho src.nt1-

~~rents of thia Rirl live . Tho Office will thank you to oub-

mit a dofinito reno~t as uoon an ractic~blo , returning the 

pan oro \Jhon you \'Jri to. 

~ . i 1 C. • [ t . i!ff~~e, 
( .s~{n~ /t - - • 

. .t 

Rosnoctfully, 

6-LAR- 22 Socond Aosiotant Commissioner . 



l:llmtorf 
u:v.w. A. COLU:OO'I:,D·D· 

WJRT Eo HUN?IJRJ;T 

p. J• KASPJ:R 

GIORGI: T. lti:LLT 

JUCHARD C. LAitC 

r. w. NICHOL$ 

I:DWlN 1,.. IHUIIAN 

JOHN w. TBOIIUION 

HltSRT J• WALLINCJ'ORD 



M. FRIEDMAN, SUP'Ili'IINTI:NDI:NT. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 

UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL. 

CARLISLE. PA. 

June the 15th, 1911. 

I~ . Uilliam E. Lee , 
c/o The Evanston Public Library , 

Evanston , Illinois . 

Dear Si.,..: 

I regret to inform you that it wil~ not be 

possible to enrol l your younger daughter at Ca.,..lisle and 

that she ould not be sent here . Sinoe the time you 

were notified that you might send her on at ~our own ex­

pense th Indian Office at Washington has decla.,..ed that 

you.,.. daughter Theresa is ineligible for enrolment and I 

have been instructed to send her home at the end of this 

month . If you desire that she shall be returned home be­

fore that time you will have to provide a sufficient s~ 

with which to procure transpo.,..tation for her . 

Very truly yours , 

100:. Superintendent . 



Educt:l.ti cn-
SchooJs 

34416-19)1 
44753-1911 
C 'I S 

2 

Ineli ;ible pupils. 
G 3 fa Mr. Paairs. 

JUN J 0 191 i 

Kr. Uoaes iried~an , FOB flLE, 

Sir : 

Superintendent Carlisle I ndian School, 

Carlisle, Pennsylvania . 
F\LEO BY C. P. ~. 

The Office has received your latter of Yay l8 , 

1911, reporting that certain pupils ordered to be sent 

home at the end of the present schoc.l] term have gone to 

t.he c .,untry for the summer •, onth.a u.nd are under ngrcement 

w1 t n their a trona to rema.ln at wor'l' unt 11 the let or 

September. You ask whether you are expected, under the 

c ircumstancee, t r. bren.k t'tleoe agreements and rooQ.ll the 

students in order to carry out or~·i oe instructions of 

lfa.y lB . 

I n view or your expl anation of t~is ~atter, 

the Office ie willing to allow these pupilo to remain 

at their pJe.ceo of e.mr,lcyrnent u"1ti1 September 1, 1911. 

ReapectfuJly , 

(Spti) F. ti. Abbott, 
~ .. ~,4 Ae s~atant C~-~issioner. 



M. prRII:DMAN, Sul'a"tNTaNDKNT. 

( 

Education­
Schools . 
I~s"Oection 
311461-1- 1911 

C. H. S. 

( 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. 

UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL. 

CARLISLE. PA. 

llay the 18th , 

Inelieible pupils . F"ILfD BY r,, P, F', 

The Uonor;;,.ble , 
Commissione~ of Indiun A~fei~s , 

.. ashine;ton , D. C. 

Sir : 

"} 

Refe~~ing to the di~ections contained in Office 

letter of Hay the 16th, this iR to -e:port that the stud­

ents whose names a.,..e listecl on the sheet attached hereto 

have gone to the oonntry for the stunmer months . Thoy ere 

working at thai~ trades, in households and on ~a~ms , and 

a definite agreement has been made fo.,.. them to remain at 

their '\"Ork until the 1st of September . This e.g.,..eement has 

not only beon made with each student but also with euch 

patron . The latter would not , of course , consent to em­

ploy stnclents under an!' othe~ conditions. The enrolment 

of these students was ""egula: .. in eve.,..y way und was Zl.Ill~oved 

by your Office . 

In connection the-ewith I would like to be in­

st.,..uctec1 :fn. .... ther, and whethe~ I, as an official of the gov­

ernment, shall b~ea.k such a.g!"eemcnts to cv.~-y out Office in­

structions necessitatine the innnediata recall of such stud­

ents . 



- 2- Co•nmissioner of Indian Affairs . 

Bessie l"/a.de 
F ... c.nk Bourassa 
Jose J:':robenciQ 
Pete:::- Regis 
Alice Laroche 
Willa!."d 'Revel 
~\l<lia Bou.,..assa 
Me.nuel Gonzales 
Frank Dibo 
l \la Whi tecloud 
Hellie Boutang 
flona Finch 
!!n:·--tha. :rhilli:ps 
luma Dil)O 
Lucien J.aroche 

Joseph Bnchard 
Thome.s .Myiow 
Celia I'hillips 
Betsey Deer 
~illard Comstock 
Oliver ca-..renter 
Ila :7 Larocque 
3e;nuel Tingley 
Susan Hemlock 
E' 0enie La···oche 
Adeline Pouto.ng 
Solomon ::o,,in 
Ernestine Ve1me 
Noah Brovm 

Very respectfull~ , 

Superintendent . 



Educo.Jcion-
Schools 

Insjection 
34461- l - 1911 
c 1{ s 

Ineligible pupils. 

Mr . Moeee Friedman , 

l 

--· 
MAY f 6 19li 

Superintendent Carlisle Inaian School , 

Carlisle , ~ennsylvania . 
FILED BY C. t'. f. 

Sir : 

Tho Office has r ~ceived a report from Supervisor 

C arles F . ioirco , dated April 14 , 1911 , on tho subject 

" Ineligi ble pupi ls at the Carl i sle School, " and recomr10nds 

that tho following named pupil s now enrol led be returned 

to their respective ho~os: (Sao Sec. 242, Indian ~ohool Rul es ) 

Boss ie Wade 

Uollio and 
Adnllno Boutang 

Ollie Bourbonneais 

Joseph Bouchard 

ITillard Co~etock 

John Po.rr 

Hobert Gock 

David- Anna o.nd 
l!amie Gilstrap 

Addie !!overmale 

Joeoph Jocks 

Willard Revel 

Fred and Oliver 
Co.r por ter 

Frank and Aldie. 
Bourassa 

Alonzo .3rovm 

Willi~ Callahan 

Penrl and lTor a. J . 
!!,inch 

Fetor Gaddy 

Gladys Earle 

Leonerd Hudnell 

Mitchell Johnnyjohn 



E-34461-1 - /!:2 

Paul. Jacoba 

Ellen Lundquist 

Thonaa My:1 ow 

Jose Provencio 

Ezekiel Gussman 

Hartha. and Celia. 
Philips 

George Shephard 

Robert & Estelle 
Tahamont 

Ida Whiteclnud 

Elijah Williams 

Carlysle & Adeline 
Greenbrier 

Theresa J.~ee 

Noah Brown 

Anna Dibo 

Alex Brown 

susan Hemlock 

Mary Larocque 

Solomon Morin 

Aurl.ma.n and 
'Rose Ohmert 

Manuel Gonzolas 

Robson, Finley, Bessie , 
Lottie & Florence Pennell 

Peter Regis 

Angus Splicer ~ 

Samuel Tingley 

David Webb 

Ernestine Venne v 

Eli?.abeth Krueger 

Alico , ~uaien and 
Eueenie IJarooh 

Fra.nk Dibo 

Thomas Lazore 

Betsey Deer 

Hattie Sawa.tis 

John Sawatis -

In the foregoing reao~ondation tho Of~ico concurs, 

and their return sho. ld be ef octad at t ho oloso of tho pres­

ent ochool tc:rl!l . 

'Rospect:f'ully , 

( S ,rrr"cd) C. F .. l l auka, 

4- In P- 29 Soaond Assistant Commissioner. 



Subject 
Reports Ineligibl e 
Pupils at Carlisle 

School. 

6 - 1142 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE 

Hayward ,Wis . April 14 , 1911. 

Ron . Commissioner of Indian Affairs , 

Washington, D. C. 

Sir :-
FILED BY C. P. f, 

I have the honor to report further ,concerning t he enrolme~ 

at the Carlisle school , submitting a list of names of pupils whom 

I do not feel are eligible to enrolment at Carlisle ,or any other 

government I ndian School . I have investigated these cases very 

carefully,obtaining information in some cases from pupils themselves, 

from agency offi cials ,postmasters and town offi cers in their homw 

towns,and i n the cases of many of the New Yor k Indians,from the 

principal in charge of the New Yor k state schools on the St . Regis 

reservation ,as well as from the acting Indian Agent in charge of 

the Canadian Indians at St . Regis reservation , a part of which 

lies on the Canadian side of the international boundary line . 

Some of my information was obtained from persoaal investigation 

on t he New York and North Dakota reservat i ons. 

The gathering of the material for this report has required 

considerable time and correspondence,for I have been very careful 

that no injury should be done to any pupil who might be excluded 

from our schools on account of ineligibility . 

Among the following pupils there may be a half doxcn who , perhaps 

have some slight legal claim to enrolment , but in t hese few very 

do?b~~l cases I feel that no , injust ice can be done to the pupil, 

if, he or she should be dropped from the school,for , their homes 



being in cities and towns, there is no necessity for failu~e to 

s! cure a good common school education,such as children of whije 

parents ordinarily secure . 

I would therefore state thati do not consider the following pupils 

eligible to enro~ent in the 6arlisle school,and would recommend 

that they be dismissed therefrom. 
I 

BESSIE WADE, This young lady comes from Rossville ,Kansas. She claims tc 

to be part Indian but from mformation gathered I find that her 

father is white and her mother 1/8 which makes the girl 1/16 

Indian. She states that she has a good home in the town,living 

in a two story eight room house about eight blocks from a 

public school.She is i8 years of age and enterred Carlisle in 19lo . 

WILLARD REVEL. This young man is 18 years of age and enterred 

Carlisle in 19lo . His home is with his father who resides 

on a farm 2i miles south of New Auburn ,Wis. He states that he 

is part Cherokee but does not know as to t he amount of Indian 

blood. From the post master of the town I learn that the boy.' s 

father claims to be about 1/8 Indian and this being the fact 

Willard is but 1/16 Indian and therefore ineligible . 

N$LLIE & ADALINE BOUTANG. ~ ~hese girls,l6 and 18 years of age,come 

From near CassLake ,Minn . where their father lives on a homestead . 

The father is a Frenchman born in the city of Minneapolis,and 

the mother a mixed breed Chippewa , possibly 1/4 Indian blood. 

The mother has made several efforts to be enrolled with the Eurtle 

Mountain Indians but has no been successful . 

Superintendent Casswell of Cass Lake school states that they hold 

no tribal relations with the Cass Lake Indians,and the only 

thing that would lead him to believe that they were Indians,and 

entitled to privileges of Indian schools , was the fact that they 

have been admitted to such schools . 
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FRED AND OLIVER CARPERT~R. These. boys aged 16 and 19 come from 

Cass Lake,Minn. and are related to the Boutangs. They claim to be 

Chippewa and Gree,but are undecided as to the amount of Indian Blood . 

The father was born in Minneapolis ,the family has lived at various 

places in the Indian country,but have failed in several instances 

to be enrolled.Superintendent Casswell makes the same statement 

concerning them as to the Boutangs. 

OLLIE BOURBONNEAIS. This girl is a mixed blood Shawnee and lives 

with her grandparents at Tecumseh,Okla. Her mother is dead ,was white, 

and her father lives in Shawnee where he keeps a livery and sale stable. 

FRANK AND ALBIA BOURASSA. These girls,aged 13 and 15 come from the 

town of St.Johns,N.D.where they have a comfortable home. 

The father is French and was born in ~uebec,and the mother a mixed 

breed Chippewa born in Minneapolis . They have made attempts to be 

enrolled with the Turtle Mountain but have failed to prove a right 

to such enrolment . 

JOSEPH BOUCHARD. This young man is past 19 years of age and is 

practically white although claims to be 1/16 Flathead Indian. 

His home is at Ronan,Mont. where he lives within a few hundred yards 

of a public school which he attended for several years prior to 

coming to Carlisle. 

ALONZO BROWN. This young man is 23 years of age and comes from near 

New Bedford, Mass.and claims to be 1/8 Indian of the Mashpee tribe. 

He is practically white and no one would ever surmise that he had 

any Indian blood,and I think his claim is very doubtful. 

WILLARD COMSTOCK. This young man is 18 yearsof age,is white,and comes 

from 2130 Monroe St .Evanston , Ill . where he has attended school for 

several years before cooing to Carlisle . He states that his mother 

is part Indian,was born in Coloradg where she now owns several 
hundred 
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acres of land. He does not know how much rndian blood to claim. 

W:..LLIAM CALLAHAN. Age 22.States that his father is an Irishman 

and lives at 328 West Williams St.Ft.Wayne,Indiana.that he is 

employed as a boiler maker and is at present at work in Chicago. 

He states that his mother is part Miami,but does not know how much 

The young man is light complected and white to all appearances. 

JOHN FARR. This young man is a 6hippewa mixed blood and lives at 

Chippewa Falls ,Wis. He is at present at work as a mechanical 

draftsman in the city of Harrisburg,getting a salary of ten dollars 

per wkk,with prospect of an early increase. He is amply able to 

support himself without government supervis&on. 

PEARL AND NORA J.FINCH. These girls,agedl6 and 18 come from Linwood 

Utah where they say their father owns a large ranch. They claim to 

be part Shoshoni , although are not enrolled or connected with any 

reservation. They do not show any trace of Indian blood,and say 

that their father is a white man . 

ROBERT GECK. this young man is 20 years of age and claims to be 

1/8 Wyandotte although appearances do not indicate such to be true. 

He states that his father is engaged in mining in Mexico . The 

mother makes her home in San Antonio,Texas with a married daughter; 

while he,Robert, has lived at Elreno ,OKLa.for the past 18 years. 

PETER GADDY. ~his young man,aged 19,states that be is 1/8 

Delaware from Shawnee,Okla .and if the statement is true is not 

eligible under the rules for Indian schools . 

DAVID- ANNA & MAMIE GILSTRAP .• These young people come from Evanston, 

Ill.and claim to be part Cherokke,although do not know how much 

Indian blood they have,nor whether they belong to the Eastern 

tribe,or to the Oklahoma band . As they have had no tribal relations 

and have lived within a large city near public schools for several 

years 
I ~o ,1o t. 
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I d.o not think they are entitled to enrolment in our schools . 

GLADYS EARLE. This young woman,aged 20,comes from Lawrence,Kan. 

and claims to be 11about 1/4 Cherokke 11 .I am not inclined to believe 
or 

that she has any,enough In~ian blood to entitle her to enrolment 

in an Indian School , and that her dark color i s of Negro origin. 

ADDIE HOVERMALE. This girl claims to be 1/8 Assinoboine but does 

not know much about her parents. 8he has lived in the city of 

Minneapolis ever since she was four years old with her grandfather, 

who is a head miller in the Washburn-Crosby flouring mill. 

Their home is the same block with the Washington ~ublic school , 

one of the best in the south side of the city. 

lEONARD HUDNELL. This young man is 20 years old and came from Las 

Animos ,Colo. where his father,a white man , is the western agent for 

the Knowland Sheep Co . of St .Joseph,Mo . He has finished high school 

at bome,and ia here attending Dickinson College , preparing for 

entry at Dartmouth College. He claims to be 1/4 Cheyenne Indian 

blood but this statement I consider very doubtful. 

~OSEPH JOCKS. This young man comes from Montreal,Canada ,wherQ he 

was born in 1893 . He states that his father and mother were also 

born in 6anada,whic would debar him from enrolment in u.s. Indian 

school,although he is of Mohawk Indian blood. 

MITCHELL JOHNNYJOHN . This young man was expelled from Hampton in 

1908,and is now confined to the guardhouse here for bad conduct . 

There does not appear to be any authority for his enrolment here . 

PAUL JACOBS. This boy comes from Caughnawaga,Quebec where he has 

lived for several yearso His father is a Canadian Indian and his 

mother a New York Mohawk,but neither have lived in tlle United States 

for over twenty years. 
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MARY LAROCQUE. Thi s g i rl comes f r om St . Johns ,N. D. and is supposed 

t o be 1/8 Chippewa Indian . She was enrolled a t the Ft .Totten schodl 

before coming here but was dismissed f r om t here on account of not 

being cons idered eligible . It would therefore seem as if she is not 

eligible for enrolment at Carlisle . 

ELLEN LUND~.<.UIST . This youne lady claims to be 1/16 Menominee, 

although not enrolled anywhere,and would easily pass as a Scandinavian 

almost anywhere outside of Carlisle . She has finished the 8th grade 

work in the public schools at Br eed ,Wis . and came here in order to 

graduate,and thus be in line for a position in the Indian school 

service . 

SOLOMON MORIN. Thi s young man , aged 22, came from St . Johns.N . D. where 
I 

his mother lives on a homestead . He made application for enrol ment 

at the Ft .Totten school ,but was refused as he was not cons idered 

eligible , and I do not think that be has any right here . 

THOMAS MY10W . Th1s young man came from Chicago , Ill,where he was born 

in 18i4 . He states t hat he has some Mohawk Indian blood but has 

no idea how much,as be has never lived with , or associated with Indians. 

His parents have recently moved to Owen Sound ,Ontario ,which is 

their present home . 

AUDturn & ROSE OHMERT . ~hese young peop1~ , 20 and 24 years of age , 

and claim to be 1/16 Delaware Indians from Shawnee ,Okla . 

They are white people as far as appearance goes ,and came here from 

the state of ~exas . 

JOSE PROVENCIO . This young man comes from Tularosa , N. M. and states 

that he is 1/8 Indian blood ,but does not know the name of the tribe 

his parents are related to . He has attended public schools at his 

home before coming here. Letters fr01 Supervisor Petersqm 

. u 
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and Superintendent Perty state that he is not know as connected 

with any Indians in that vicinity,and I am inclined to believe 

that he is a Mexican boy that is trying to get an education at 

the expense of this government. The boy shows no trace of Indian 

blood. 

MANUEL GONZOLAS. This young man states that his father is a Mexican 

and his mother a Comanche Indian,that he has attended school at 

Albuquerque,and now comes from Anadarko,Okla. Supt. Perry writes 

that he is not known at Albuquerque, and from his general 

appearance I am inclined to think he is of Mexican blood and is 

seeking an education in our schools. 

EZEKIEL GUSSMAN. This young man comes here from Columbus,Ohio,and 

states tbat ·h1s father is a full blood ~ueblo Indian and his 

mother a Mexican,that his father came from Tularosa,N.M. and that 

his home is at Union,N.M. Supervisor Peterson writes that there is 

no such place as Union In new Mexico,and that he can learn nothing 

of this youngman's parents. Another Mexican in Indian disguise. 

HOBSON-FINLEY-BESSIE-LOTTIE & FLORENCE PENNELL. 

These children are mixed blood Sioux of 1/8 or less Indian blood. 

They were formerly enrolled at Haskell Institute ,but were dismissed 

from there July 3,19lo,on account of ineligibility. 

If they were ineligible at Haskell in 1910,they should also be 

ineligible at Carlisle in 1911 . 

MARTHA & CELIA PHILIPS. These young women,aged 18 and 20 ,state 

that their home is at Caughnawaga,Ontario,and such being the case 

they are clearly ineligible.! would add that Mr.V.E.Ellis,principal 

of the New York schools on the St.Regis corroberates the statement 

of the girls . 
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PETiR REGIS . This young man comes from the city of New Yoek ,whePe 

his parents have l ived for the pas t eight or ten years . He states 

that he is part Mohawk Indian and thinks he is about 1/4 degree . 

Fr om Mr . Ellis at Hogansbur g, N.Y., I am informed that his parents 

are from Canada,and that he has no right in United States schools . 

GEORGE SHEPHARD. This boy came from SanFrancico , Cal.where his 

parents live at 1322 Vermont St . His father is a carpenter and works 

at his trade in the city. Be claims to be 1/4 Klamath Indian,but as 

he is very light,with red hair,freckled face , and blue eyes , I do 

not credit this statement. He states that his father owns a comfortable 

home,house with seven rooms in the city , and seems to be doing well . 

ANGUS SPLICER. This young man lives a t Caughnawaga ,Canada,when 

at home . Says that his father is a 6anadian Frenchman ,but that he 

knows little of his mother . He has attended school for several years 

in Montreal,was in New York city selling Canadian beadwork,and 

heard of Carlisle and came on here to school . 

He is beyond the work of Carlisle school , and is a student in the 

preparatory department at Dick~nson College , living at the Carlisle 

school with other pupi l s . 

ReBERT & ESTELLE TAHAMONT. these pupils come from their home at 

145 Watson St.Newark ,N. J. They claim that their father,who is a 

locomotive engineer on the Florida Coast Line, i s part Abaniki Indian, 

and that their mother,who is a dressmaker in the city,is white . 

They do not show Indian blood ,but l ook more like foreigners 

from southern Europe . 

SAMUEL TINGLEY. This boy is a good looking white boy and comes 

Portland ,Oregon,where his father is a professional gambler and his 

mother a dressmaker. He has always attended cit y schools before 

coming here and would pass for a white boy everywhere, 
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alt~ough claiming to be 1/8 Chicto Indian. 

IDA WHITECLOUD. this gmrl comes from her home at 707 Seventh St. 

Philadelphia,where her father sells beadwork and other Indian 

trinkets for a living. She has attended a convent in the city for 

five years,and the public schools for three years before coming to 

Carlisle. She has a number of brothers and sisters in the city some 

of whom are in the public schools. She shows some Indian or other 

dark blood,but does not claim any tribal relations. 

DAVID WEBB. This boy claims to be 1/4 Cherokee Indian and has 

before coming here lived with an uncle at Tulsa,Okla. where he has 

attended public schools for a number of years. 

He has a very light skin,light hair and blue eyes,and does not show 

much of any Indian blood. Being a 6herokke 

Carlisle school. 

he is not eligible at 

ELIJAH WILLIAMS. This boy comes from SixNations,Ontario,where he 

was born and has since lived with his parents the most of the time. 

He states that his father went to New York to live and staid about 

five years then returned to Canada. 

J EARNESTINE VENNE.This young lady states that her father is a 

native of Canada,and that he is now living on a homestead in western 

6anada. She came here from Walhalla,N.D. where her mpther is at 

present living. 

CARLYSLE & ADELINE ~~~ENBRIER. These young ladies come from Grafton 

Ohio,where they live with thetr parents. 

They claim to be 1/4 Menoninee Indian blood but have never lived 

among the Menoninee Indian~nor do they claim any relatives on 

the reservation. Assistant Superintendent Eckard of Keshena writes 

me that they are not enrolled,nor does any one there seem to know 

anything about them,and thinks that if they have any Menoninee 
blood it is far removed. 
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ELIZABETH KRUEGER. This girl comes from Shawano,Wis . where her 

father is an engineer and owns a comfortable home. The girl is very 

fair,has hair and blue eyes,although claiming to be 1/8 Menoninee 

Indian. Superintendent Eckard writes that the girl is not enrolled 

as an Indian,and does not think that she has any Menoninee blood, 

but may ha~e a slight trace of Chippewa blood in her veins. 

THERESA LEE. This girl lives with her parents at Evanston,Ill. 

she attended public schools in the city for about ten years before 

coming to 6arlisle. She claims to be "part Stockbridge 11 but her 

people are not known at the Kesheka Agency. 

The father owns a three story flat building,renting the top and 

bottom and living in the middle flat. 

ALICE-LUCIEN & EUGENIE LAROCH. These children came from St . Johns, 

N.D. and are from one of the socalled "breed 11 families that have 

so far been unable to secure enrolment as American Indians at any 

of the northern reservations.The father is white and the mother of 

doubtful origin,although claiming to be 1/4 Chippewa Indian. 

The children were at one time enrolled at the Ft .Totten school, 

but were refused a second term there by Supt. Davis who did not 

consider them eligible to enrolment in a United States Indian 

school . If they were not eligible at Ft.Totten,where their status 

is Indians was well known, it does not appear that they should 

be eligible at Carlisle. 

In addition to the foregoing list there were quite a number of 

New York Indian pupils that I did not have positive information 

concerning,and referred their names to Priucipal Volney E.Ellis 

in charge of the New York state public schools ~n the St.Regis 

reservation, who very kindly looked into the status of the 
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same and reports the following as being Canadian Indians and not 

eligible to enrolment in the United states. 

Noah Brown Hogansburg , N.Y 
Frank Dibo 

' ' Anna ' , ' ' Thomas Lazore 
' ' Alex Brown ' , Betsey Deer ' , Susan Hemlock , , 

Hattie Sawatis , , 
John ' , ' , 

Mr. Ellis writes that he has taken pains to thoroughly look in 

to t he above case~,and is sure that his conclusions are correct. 

Respectfully ~ubmittjd' 

01La4 . cl; f ~C-L--
supervisor of Indian Schools . 
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